COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF NORTHERN)	CASE NO.
ENTUCKY WATER DISTRICT FOR AN DJUSTMENT OF RATES)	2015-00143

ORDER

On November 23, 2015, Northern Kentucky Water District ("NKWD") tendered a revised schedule to its response to Item 1 to Commission Staff's Third Request for Information containing corrected employee salary and benefit information. With its filing, NKWD moved the Commission to limit the scope of the hearing to the changes in that document. NKWD further requested the Commission excuse its expert cost-of-service witness, Constance Heppenstall, from appearing at the hearing. Finally, in the alternative, NKWD moved the Commission to take the case under submission without a hearing.

Having considered NKWD's motion, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- NKWD's motion to excuse Constance Heppenstall from testifying at the December 3, 2015 hearing is granted.
- NKWD's motion to limit the scope of the December 3, 2015 hearing is denied.
- NKWD's motion to take the case under submission without a hearing is denied.

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 02 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Jack Bragg Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

*Honorable John N Hughes Attorney at Law 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601

*Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640

*Lindsey Rechtin Northern Kentucky Water District 2835 Crescent Springs Road P. O. Box 18640 Erlanger, KY 41018-0640